
Scrutiny Task and Finish  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 

 
Senior Recruitment Task and Finish Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 15th December, 2011 
 
Place: Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Time: 7.30 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Simon HIll, Democratic Services 
Tel: 0992 564249 Email: 
Democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors K Angold-Stephens (Chairman), R Bassett, Mrs A Grigg, D Stallan and 
J M Whitehouse 
 
 

THE DEADLINE FOR THE SUBMISSION OF ALTERNATES TO THIS MEETING IS 
 18:30 HOURS 

 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. ALTERNATE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  To report the appointment of any alternate 
members for the meeting. 
 

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To declare interests in any items on the agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 



Senior Recruitment Task and Finish Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 15 December 2011 
 

2 

 
 4. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
  To consider the notes of the last meeting (attached). 

 
 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE   

 
  To note the Terms of Reference for the Panel as follows: 

 
1. To consider and formulate a written procedure for reporting complex 
and sensitive senior officer employment contracts to members; 
 
2. To consider the scope and agree positions to which these 
arrangements should apply (eg. Chief Executive; Deputy Chief Executive; 
Directors; Assistant to the Chief Executive and other statutory officers); 
 
3. To formulate a procedure on how the Council seek advice on the form 
of contract and other contractual considerations arising from senior staff 
appointments taking account of lessons learnt from previous cases; 
 
4. To bring any other recruitment issues arising from the review to the 
attention of the Committee for the Appointment of the Chief Executive; 
 
5. To report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with recommended 
procedures by 6 March 2012.” 

 
 6. INFORMATION GATHERING AND EVIDENCE  (Pages 7 - 94) 

 
  The following documents have been attached for members consideration: 

 
(1) A process diagram for Senior Officer Recruitment; 
 
(2) Chief Officer Recruitment – Guidance Note; 
 
(3) Chief Executive – Job Profile; 
 
(4) Example Council Contract; 
 
(5) Responses from officers on the proposed review where received; 
 
(6) Copies of previous reports to Council on appointments 2007 and 1992 
(Restricted members only)  
 
The Assistant Director, Corporate Support Services (HR) will be attending the meeting 
to give evidence to the Panel. Responses from members of the Public Law 
Partnership will follow.  
 

 7. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  To agree a programme of dates for meetings. 
 
 

 



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF SENIOR RECRUITMENT TASK AND FINISH SCRUTINY 

PANEL  
HELD ON THURSDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2011 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 2, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.30  - 9.00 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

K Angold-Stephens  (Chairman), Mrs A Grigg, D C Johnson, D Stallan 
and J M Whitehouse 

  
Other members 
present: 

Mrs D Collins and Mrs L Wagland 
  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

R Bassett 
  
Officers Present C O'Boyle (Director of Corporate Support Services) and S G Hill (Senior 

Democratic Services Officer) 
  
Also in 
attendance: 

  
 

1. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  
 
It was reported that Councillor Johnson was the alternate member in place of 
Councillor Bassett.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
(1) Councillors D Collins and A Grigg declared personal interests in item 4 
(Scoping Report) by virtue of being party to meetings with the former Chief 
Executive. The members stated that they proposed to remain in the meeting for the 
duration of the debate. 
 
(2) Councillor Wagland declared a personal interest item 4 (Scoping Report) by 
virtue of being Portfolio Holder and Leader. The member stated that she proposed to 
remain in the meeting for the duration of the debate. 
 
(3) Councillor Angold-Stephens a personal interest item 4 (Scoping Report) by 
virtue of being on the Panel that had appointed the current Acting Chief Executive. 
The member stated that she proposed to remain in the meeting for the duration of the 
debate. 
 

3. SCOPING REPORT  
 
Members discussed a scoping report: 
 
Agreed: 
 
(1) That the final report of the Panel be aimed at the 6 March meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



Senior Recruitment Task and Finish Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 10 November 2011 

2 

(2) That the officers to which the future process apply be limited to Chief 
Executive; Deputy Chief Executive; Directors; Assistant to the Chief Executive and 
other statutory officers; 
 
(3) That the Aims and Objectives of the Panel be agreed and recommended to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as follows: 
 

“To bring forward a procedure for the reporting of complex and sensitive 
contracts to members and a procedure to be followed in the event of such 
contracts being entered into. 
 
To report their findings to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for onward 
consideration by the Council. 
 
To have agreed written procedures in place in time to inform the outcome of  
the recruitment to the position of Chief Executive which is currently vacant 
and any issues arising from the review by Ernst and Young in respect of the 
corporate management structure. “ 

 
(4) That the Terms of Reference of the Panel be agreed and recommended to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as follows: 
 
“Terms of Reference 
 

1. To consider and formulate a written procedure for reporting complex 
and sensitive senior officer employment contracts to members; 
 
2. To consider the scope and agree positions to which these 
arrangements should apply (eg. Chief Executive; Deputy Chief Executive; 
Directors; Assistant to the Chief Executive and other statutory officers); 
 
3. To formulate a procedure on how the Council seek advice on the form 
of contract and other contractual considerations arising from senior staff 
appointments taking account of lessons learnt from previous cases; 
 
4. To bring any other recruitment issues arising from the review to the 
attention of the Committee for the Appointment of the Chief Executive; 
 
5. To report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with recommended 
procedures by 6 March 2012.” 

 
(5) That the following be brought forward to member at the next meeting: 
 

(a) Copies of best practice and potential pitfalls supplied by Public Law 
Partnership authorities; 

 
 (b) Options for seeking advice in future recruitment exercises; 
 
 (c) A process map of current procedure for such appointments; 
 
 (d) Copies of previous reports on recruitment procedures; 
 

(e) The views of Acting Chief Executive, Section 151 Officer, Chief 
Internal Auditors and Assistant Director on the processes involved; 

 

Page 4



Senior Recruitment Task and Finish Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 10 November 2011 

3 

(6) That the following draft timetable be agreed: 
 
Meeting Date Purpose and Outcome 
First meeting of the Panel 10 November 2011 To have agreed the aims, 

objectives, terms of reference; 
information/evidence required 
and timetable 

Second meeting of the 
Panel 

15 December 2011 To receive and consider 
information/evidence 

Third meeting of the Panel TBA To consider findings of the 
review and compile 
recommendations for the final 
report. 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

6 March 2012 To receive the formal procedures 
and related recommendations 

 
 

4. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Agreed that the next meeting of the Panel should be held on 15 December 2011 at 
7.30 pm. 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



SENIOR OFFICER RECRUITMENT 
‘AT A GLANCE’ 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 

      
 

     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

      
  

on 
 

     
 

The Council set up a member  
Panel as per the Constitution 

 

The Council will;  
 

� Agree Terms of Reference 
� Agree delegated authorisations  
� Agree timescales 
� Agree involvement of 

appropriate officers  
� Establish a budget  
� Agree the ‘Proper Officer’  
 

HR will;  
 

� Arrange recruitment training 

The Panel will; 
 
� Review whether post is required.  
� Agree timescales/timetable  
� Review/agree job description, person specification 

and other relevant documents. 
� Arrange for the post to be evaluated 
� Agree terms and conditions  
� Decide whether vacancy is to be advertised internally 

or externally 
� Devise and agree assessment and scoring framework 
 

 
Advertising 

 

External Internal 

Use a 
Recruitment     
Agency   

  
 

Use an 
Executive    
Search 
recruitment 
framework 

Council 
advertises & 
recruits 

Council 
advertises & 
recruits with 
assistance  
 

Council advertises 
internally only 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



        
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      

      
 
 

 
         
         
 
 
 
 
 
 
    
         
        
          
 
     

  
Advert is placed 
 

After closing date Panel agrees long 
or short list 
 

Assessment Centre arranged by 
HR/external organisation 

Arrange interviews 
 

Select candidate 
 

 

  
Head of Paid Service
  

Legal/HR draft offer  
& contract. Obtains 
legal advice 

 
Chief Officer Roles  

 

Panel Chairman 
notifies Proper 
Officer 

Panel Chairman  
notifies Proper 
Officer 

Proper Officer  
notifies Cabinet of   
the Panel’s 
recommendation 

Proper Officer  
notifies Cabinet of      
the Panel’s 
recommendation 

Leader notifies Panel  
Chairman and Proper 
Officer whether there 
are any objections or 
not   

Leader notifies Panel 
Chairman and Proper 
Officer whether there 
are any objections 
or not and agree 
offer and contract  
 Page 8



 
 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
  
 
      
 
      

 
 

Reports to the Council and Cabinet will vary in content and frequency as they will be 
determined by the Terms of Reference set by Council for each appointment. 
 
There are many options and variables contained within a recruitment process for Chief 
Officers and this document should be used in conjunction with the guidance note and 
the Council’s Constitution. 

Report to Council 
Chairman 
recommends 
appointment and  
contract to Council  
for agreement. 
 

  
Provisional offer made to 
successful candidate 

  
Once offer is accepted – 

HR sends contract 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Chief Officer Recruitment – Guidance Note 
 
Recruitment Panel 
 
� The Council is required to set up a member Panel as per the Constitution. 
 
�  The Council will agree; 
 
� The Panel’s Terms of Reference 
� The Panel’s delegated authorisations i.e. to carryout the process and 

recommend an appointment to Council, or recommend a long list/short list, 
interview process etc 

� Timescales 
� The relevant officers to be involved, i.e. HR Advisor, Legal Advisor, Senior 

Committee Secretary 
� To establish a budget for recruitment and potential legal costs 
� To nominate the ‘Proper Officer’ in accordance with the Council’s 

Constitutio
[...]
ist is agreed using the agreed 
assessment and scoring framework. 
 
The Council can work with a Recruitment Agency/Consultants/Executive Search 
organisation to develop/organise an ‘assessment centre’ i.e. psychometric tests, 
presentations, reports, interviews, group & individual exercises.  
 
Or this could be devised arranged internally with assistance from Vine HR or EELGA. 
 
Appointment/Offer 
 
The Panel is required to follow the appointment process set out in the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 
Constitution 
 
The relevant information for the appointment of Senior Officers is contained in the 
Council’s Constitution in the section titled ‘Officer Employment Procedure Rules’. 
 
Contract 
 
HR/Legal will draft the provisional offer letter and Statement of Particulars and submit 
them to Counsel or the Essex Legal Partnership for advice. 
 
Reports to Council/Cabinet 
 
Reports to the Council and Cabinet will vary in content and frequency as they will be 
determined by the Terms of Reference set by Council for each appointment. 
 

Page 12



EXAMPLE 
 
JOB PROFILE     draft as at 20 9 10 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
Epping Forest District Council 
 
The Role: 
 

• To lead and inspire officers to deliver the vision, values and objectives of the Council. 
• To ensure that all resources are used effectively in a co-ordinated way to deliver 

excellent customer services to local residents. 
• To work in partnership with Members, the Corporate Management Team, Officers 

and key stakeholders to provide leadership, strategic direction and change 
management to the Council. 

• To ensure that Epping Forest Council is at the forefront of modern and effective local 
government and in doing so, to lead on initiatives arising from new legislation 
affecting local government. 

• To be an ambassador for the Council and ensure it is fully engaged with stakeholders 
and communities. 

• To be the Head of Paid Service for the Council. 
• To lead the Councils response to the changing 
[...]
e entered into the Council’s pension scheme (The Local Government Pension 
Scheme) regardless of hours worked. 
 
Your position with regard to pension is set out in the Local Government Superannuation Act and 
Regulations, further information can be obtained from the payroll team in the first instance. 
 
 
 
SIGNED……………………………………………………………… DATE ………………………….. 
             On behalf of Epping Forest District Council 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

 7 of 7 

I ……………………………………understand and accept the terms within this Statement of 
Particulars. 
           (please print name) 
 
 
SIGNED……………………………………………………………… DATE ………………………….. 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Notes of the Last Meeting
	6 Information Gathering and Evidence
	Chief Officer Recruitment Note from Assistant Director HR
	Epping Forest CX - job profile - 1
	example contract
	Response from S151 Officer
	ReportofTopManagementCabCommitteePrivate - April 2007
	Restricted Agenda - Council 2002




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF SENIOR RECRUITMENT TASK AND FINISH SCRUTINY 

PANEL  
HELD ON THURSDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2011 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 2, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.30  - 9.05 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

K Angold-Stephens (Chairman of Council) (Chairman),  , R Bassett, 
Mrs A Grigg, D Stallan and J M Whitehouse 

  
Other members 
present: 

 - 
  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

 - 
  
Officers Present C O'Boyle (Director of Corporate Support Services), P Maginnis (Assistant 

Director (Human Resources)) and S G Hill (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer) 

  
 

5. ALTERNATE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  
 
No alternate members had been appointed.  
 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
(1) Councillors A Grigg and J M Whitehouse declared personal interests in item 6 
(Information Gathering and Evidence) by virtue of being party to meetings with the 
former Chief Executive. The members stated that they proposed to remain in the 
meeting for the duration of the debate. 
 
(2) Councillor Angold-Stephens a personal interest item 6 (Information Gathering 
and Evidence) by virtue of being on the Panel that had appointed the current Acting 
Chief Executive. The member stated that he proposed to remain in the meeting for 
the duration of the debate. 
 

7. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The notes of the meeting held on 10 November 2011 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

8. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Terms of Reference of the Panel were noted. 
 

9. INFORMATION GATHERING AND EVIDENCE  
 
The Panel considered the following evidence: 
 
(1) A process diagram for Senior Officer Recruitment; 
 
(2) Chief Officer Recruitment – Guidance Note; 
 



Senior Recruitment Task and Finish Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 15 December 2011 

2 

(3) Chief Executive – Job Profile; 
 
(4) Example Council Contract; 
 
(5) Responses from officers on the proposed review where received; 
 
(6) Copies of previous reports to Council on appointments 2007 and 1992 
(Restricted to members only)  
 
The Assistant Director, Corporate Support Services (HR) attended the meeting to 
give evidence to the Panel.  
 
It was confirmed that the Acting Chief Executive and the Chief Internal Auditor had 
raised no issues with processes as part of the Panels consultations stemming from 
the last meeting. 
 
C O’Boyle reported that she had approached a number of other authorities through 
the PLP to seek their views on where difficulties in recruitment exercises might lie. 
Anecdotal comments suggest two main reasons for difficulties: (i) Changes in the 
Chief Executive and/or the Leadership; and (ii) lack of clarity during advertising and 
recruitment as to what would be expected of the post holder. 
 
It was also reported that it had been confirmed that support and advice was available 
from specialists through the PLP at all stages of future employment processes to 
ensure there were no unintended consequences of any contract. 
 
The Panel considered the draft flowchart and guidance notes and suggested 
clarification changes to both documents. 
 
It was Agreed that the recommendations of the Panel should be covered in the draft 
report: 
 
(1) That careful drafting of delegation to appointments Panel to be clear about 
extent of powers to recommend to Council any contract variations, appointment, 
short/long listing etc. 
 
(2) That reports to members be made in a standard template giving all relevant 
which will include financial and risk assessments information. 
 
(3) That specialist legal advice be made to members as appropriate through the 
PLP and HR advice through VINE and budgeted for by Council. 
 
(4) That an evaluation process be put in place as a matter of course on each 
senior recruitment event. 
 
(5) That after the conclusion of the current exercise, the Officer Employment 
Procedure Rules be redrafted to: 
 
(i) incorporate the applicability of section 4 to the Statutory Officer positions; 
 
(ii) include more detail of the objection to appointment process set out in the 
constitution; and 
  
(iii) consider its ongoing appropriateness; 
 



Senior Recruitment Task and Finish Scrutiny Panel Thursday, 15 December 2011 

3 

(6) That the Committee for the Appointment of a Chief Executive be asked to 
consider: 
 
(i) appropriate Performance Management and supervision arrangements;  
 
(ii) ensuring those undertaking Performance Management and supervision to 
have access to appropriate training and advice; and authority from Council to 
undertake this role. 
 
(iii) whether there should be any process put in place for dealing with 
employment issues short of formal dispute. 
 
(7) Commending the Flowchart and guidance to the Council. 
 

10. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Agreed that the next meeting of the Panel should be held on 12 January 2012. 
 


